

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

ENRIQUE RODRIGUEZ, AN
INDIVIDUAL,

Appellant,

vs.

FIESTA PALMS, LLC, A NEVADA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,
D/B/A PALMS CASINO RESORT,
N/K/A FCH1, LLC, A NEVADA
LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY,

Respondents.

Case No.: 72098

Electronically Filed
Oct 10 2017 09:32 a.m.
Elizabeth A. Brown
Clerk of Supreme Court

Appeal from the Eighth Judicial District
Court, the Honorable Joe Hardy
Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Marquis Aurbach Coffing

Micah S. Echols, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 8437

Adele V. Karoum, Esq.

Nevada Bar No. 11172

10001 Park Run Drive

Las Vegas, Nevada 89145

Telephone: (702) 382-0711

Facsimile: (702) 382-5816

mechols@maclaw.com

akaroum@maclaw.com

Attorneys for Appellant,

Enrique Rodriguez

MAC:14659-001 3188915_3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. LEGAL ARGUMENT.....4

 A. THE PALMS MISAPPREHENDS THE PROPER STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR CERTAIN ISSUES PRESENTED IN THIS APPEAL.....4

 B. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY DENYING RODRIGUEZ 60(b) RELIEF SINCE HE DEMONSTRATED EXCUSABLE NEGLIGENCE.....5

 1. Rodriguez did not intend to delay the proceedings.7

 2. Rodriguez’s cited case law supports his 60(b) motion.8

 3. The District Court erred by concluding that less than six months was unreasonable for Rodriguez to file his 60(b) motion.11

 4. The circumstances surrounding Padda’s withdrawal were improperly neglected by the District Court.17

 5. The District Court’s denial of 60(b) relief was an abuse of discretion for failure to consider the *Young* factors.....20

 C. THE PALMS IMPROPERLY MAKES JUDICIAL DISQUALIFICATION THE SOLE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE ATTORNEY RATHER THAN A REQUIREMENT UPON THE DISTRICT COURT.25

 1. Factual issues surrounding the disqualification issue.26

 2. This issue is properly raised on appeal.27

III. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>AA Primo Builders v. Washington</i> , 126 Nev. 578, 245 P.3d 1190 (2010)	4
<i>Ariza v. Rose</i> , 2017 WL 4158132, No. 71541 (Nev. Sept. 19, 2017) (unpublished)	4, 5
<i>Bergmann v. Boyce</i> , 109 Nev. 670, 856 P.2d 560 (1993)	4
<i>Brown v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 105 Nev. 409, 777 P.2d 361 (1989)	28
<i>Bud Brooks Trucking, Inc. v. Bill Hodges Trucking Co., Inc.</i> , 909 F.2d 1437 (10th Cir. 1990)	23, 24, 25
<i>Deal v. Baines</i> , 110 Nev. 509, 874 P.2d 775 (1994)	11
<i>Epstein v. Epstein</i> , 113 Nev. 1401, 950 P.2d 771 (1997)	5
<i>Estate of Adams v. Fallini</i> , 386 P.3d 621 (Nev. 2016)	19
<i>Gutenberger v. Contl. Thrift & Loan Co.</i> , 94 Nev. 173, 576 P.2d 745 (1978)	8, 10
<i>Harrison v. Thurston</i> , 258 P.3d 665 (Utah App. 2011)	14
<i>Hotel Last Frontier v. Frontier Properties, Inc.</i> , 79 Nev. 150, 380 P.2d 293 (1963)	8, 9, 10

<i>Johnsson v. Steege</i> , 2015 WL 5730067 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	24
<i>Kahn v. Orme</i> , 108 Nev. 510, 835 P.2d 790 (1992)	5
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Services Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847, 108 S.Ct. 2194 (1988)	30
<i>Lopez Dominguez v. Gulf Coast Marine & Associates, Inc.</i> , 607 F.3d 1066 (5th Cir. 2010)	30
<i>McDonald v. Shamrock Investments, LLC</i> , 127 Nev. 1158, 373 P.3d 941 (2011)	21, 25
<i>Moseley v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 124 Nev. 654, 188 P.3d 1136 (2008)	4, 11
<i>Nevada Power v. Fluor Illinois</i> , 108 Nev. 638, 837 P.2d 1354 (1992)	21, 25
<i>Peralta v. Heights Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 485 U.S. 80 (1988)	5
<i>Petersen v. Petersen</i> , 105 Nev. 133, 771 P.2d 159 (1989)	12
<i>Ryan’s Express v. Amador Stage Lines</i> , 279 P.3d 166 (Nev. 2012)	25, 31
<i>State v. Rizzo</i> , 31 A.3d 1094 (Conn. 2011)	27, 28
<i>Stoecklein v. Johnson Elec., Inc.</i> , 109 Nev. 268, 849 P.2d 305 (1993)	5, 6, 7, 9, 13, 15
<i>Stretch v. Montezuma Min. Co.</i> , 29 Nev. 163, 86 P. 445 (1906)	8

Teagues v. State,
 No. 68327, 2016 WL 3213541 (Nev. Ct. App. May 26, 2016).....27

Union Petrochemical v. Scott,
 96 Nev. 337, 609 P.2d 323 (1980) 12, 14

Yochum v. Davis,
 98 Nev. 484, 653 P.2d 1215 (1982) 5, 7, 16

Young v. Johnny Ribeiro Bldg., Inc.,
 106 Nev. 88, 787 P.2d 777 (1990) 3, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 31

RULES

CJC 2.11(A)(1).....29

CJC 2.11(A)(6).....29

EDCR 2.47(b)2

NRCP 1623

NRCP 16.1 22, 23

NRCP 16.1(a)(3).....20

NRCP 37 1, 3, 22, 23, 25

NRCP 37(b)(2).....22

NRCP 37(b)(2)(C).....20

NRCP 37(f)22

NRCP 60(b)..... *passim*

NRCP 60(b)(1).....5

RPC 1.10(e).....28

RPC 1.11(b)28

RPC 1.11(c).....28

RPC 1.12(c).....28

RPC 1.18(d)28

STATUTES

28 U.S.C.A. §455.....30

NRS 0.025(1)(d).....29
